leave of absence is cancelled, be entitled to receive payments of such annuity, without impairment or diminution, retroactive to the commencement of such legislative employment, or to the date subsequent to December 31, 1962, when he was first qualified to receive such annuity payments, whichever is earlier; but such employment shall not increase his allowable service.

Approved May 16, 1963.

## CHAPTER 742-S. F. No. 1528

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the judge of probate court of Steele county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Steele county probate court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of probate court of Steele county is \$10,000, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 525.081, Subdivision 1.
- Sec. 2. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 525.081, Subdivision 2, shall apply to the salary provided in section 1.

Approved May 16, 1963.

## CHAPTER 743-S. F. No. 1546

#### [Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Stillwater.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Stillwater municipal court; judges salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Stillwater is \$5,500 subject to section 4, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.30, the county of Washington shall pay to the city of Stillwater for the operation of the municipal court of Stillwater the sum of \$1,900 annually to be paid \$950 every six months with the first such sum due and payable July 1, 1963 and a like amount every six months thereafter, provided, however, that the county may contribute such additional amount as it deems advisable.
- Sec. 4. In the event that another municipal court shall be organized in the county of Washington then all of the provisions herein shall be null and void and the annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Stillwater shall be \$3,600.
- Sec. 5. Nothing herein shall be construed so as to invalidate the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.13.
- Sec. 6. If any provision of this act shall be held unconstitutional or invalid for any reason the remaining provisions of the act shall remain valid.

Approved May 16, 1963.

# CHAPTER 744-S. F. No. 1749

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; providing for the payment of certain fees in adoption matters in the juvenile court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county; adoptions; fees. In adoption cases filed in the Juvenile Court for the Second Judicial District in Ramsey County the Clerk shall charge and collect the following fees, which shall be paid into the Treasury in the same manner as other fees are paid:

Filing fee	\$5.00
Second and additional copies of Decree	.50
Clerk's Certificate	.50
Photostatic copies of proceedings	1.00
for first page, and	.50
for each additional page.	

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikcout.